Program. Interest rate risk arises on the borrowing portfolio and is managed by using a portfolio of debt diversified
across a range of debt maturities and interest rate term exposures.

The Capital Debt Management Policy Statement, which is reviewed by the Strategic Resources Committee and
approved by Senate, sets out the debt policy requirements for the administration and management of the portfolio and
includes borrowing restrictions, management targets and reporting and monitoring obligations. The Capital Debt
Management Policy Statement is regularly and routinely reviewed.

(iii) Price risk

The University’s investment pools are exposed to fluctuations in the prices of equity securities. The University’s
investment policy provides strategies for the minimisation of price risk with the diversification of that risk across a
number of investment managers and classes of investment. The investment policy explicitly restricts the level of
investment in any particular security. Ongoing monitoring takes place to ensure there is no concentration of risk
exposure in any one area. The University has a long-term strategic approach to its investment policy, which decreases
its exposure to price risk.

(iv) Summarised sensitivity analysis

  Interest rate risk

Consolidated 31 December 2008 -2.5% +2.5%

Carrying
amount

$'000
Profit
$'000

Equity
$'000

Profit
$'000

Equity
$'000

Financial assets

Cash and cash equivalents 85,469 (2,137) (2,137) 2,137 2,137

Accounts receivable 32,352 - - - -

Other financial assets  320,050 6,262 6,262 (6,262) (6,262)

Loans and other receivables 1,080 - - - -

Financial liabilities

Trade and other payables (33,306) - - - -

Borrowings (44,116) 562 562 (562) (562)

Other financial liabilities (18,767) - - - -

Total increase/(decrease)  4,687 4,687 (4,687) (4,687)

The University of Western AustraliaANNUAL REPORT 2008 65

THE UNIVERSITY OF WESTERN AUSTRALIA
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

31 DECEMBER 2008

46. Financial instruments (continued)

   Foreign exchange rate risk

Consolidated 31 December 2008   -10% +10%

Carrying
amount

$'000
Profit
$'000

Equity
$'000

Profit
$'000

Equity
$'000

Financial assets

Cash and cash equivalents 85,469 13 13 (13) (13)

Accounts receivable 32,352 106 106 (106) (106)

Other financial assets  320,050 - - - -

Loans and other receivables 1,080 - - - -

Financial liabilities

Trade and other payables (33,306) - - - -

Borrowings (44,116) - - - -

Other financial liabilities (18,767) - - - -

Total increase/(decrease)  119 119 (119) (119)

   Other price risk

Consolidated 31 December 2008   -20% +20%

Carrying
amount

$'000
Profit
$'000

Equity
$'000

Profit
$'000

Equity
$'000

Financial assets

Cash and cash equivalents 85,469 - - - -

Accounts receivable 32,352 - - - -

Other financial assets  320,050 (40,857) (40,857) 40,857 40,857

Loans and other receivables 1,080 - - - -

Financial liabilities

Trade and other payables (33,306) - - - -

Borrowings (44,116) - - - -

Other financial liabilities (18,767) 3,753 3,753 (3,753) (3,753)

Total increase/(decrease)  (37,104) (37,104) 37,104 37,104

The University of Western Australia=66

THE UNIVERSITY OF WESTERN AUSTRALIA
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

31 DECEMBER 2008

46. Financial instruments (continued)

   Interest rate risk

Consolidated 31 December 2007   -1% +1%

Carrying
amount

$'000
Profit
$'000

Equity
$'000

Profit
$'000

Equity
$'000

Financial assets

Cash and cash equivalents 40,375 (402) (402) 402 402

Accounts receivable 32,651 - - - -

Other financial assets  414,304 2,848 2,848 (2,848) (2,848)

Loans and receivables 1,529 - - - -

Financial liabilities

Trade and other payables (22,615) - - - -

Other financial liabilities (17,342) - - - -

Total increase/(decrease)  2,446 2,446 (2,446) (2,446)

   Foreign exchange rate risk

Consolidated 31 December 2007   -10% +10%

Carrying
amount

$'000
Profit
$'000

Equity
$'000

Profit
$'000

Equity
$'000

Financial assets

Cash and cash equivalents 40,375 19  19 (19) (19)

Accounts receivable 32,651 76 76 (76) (76)

Other financial assets  414,304 7,628 7,628 (7,628) (7,628)

Loans and receivables 1,529 - - - -

Financial liabilities

Trade and other payables (22,615) - - - -

Other financial liabilities (17,342) - - - -

Total increase/(decrease)  7,723 7,723 (7,723) (7,723)

   Other price risk

Consolidated 31 December 2007   -10% +10%

Carrying
amount

$'000
Profit
$'000

Equity
$'000

Profit
$'000

Equity
$'000

Financial assets

Cash and cash equivalents 40,375 - - - -

Accounts receivable 32,651 - - - -

Other financial assets  414,304 (37,796) (37,796) 37,796 37,796

Loans and receivables 1,529 - - - -

Financial liabilities

Trade and other payables (22,615) - - - -

Other financial liabilities (17,342) 1,734 1,734 (1,734) (1,734)

Total increase/(decrease)  (36,062)  (36,062)  36,062   36,062

The University of Western AustraliaANNUAL REPORT 2008 67

THE UNIVERSITY OF WESTERN AUSTRALIA
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

31 DECEMBER 2008

46. Financial instruments (continued)

(d) Liquidity risk

Liquidity risk is the risk that the University will not be able to meet its financial obligations as they fall due. The
University's approach to managing liquidity is to ensure, as far as possible, that it will always have sufficient liquidity to
meet its liabilities when due, under both normal and stressed conditions, without incurring unacceptable losses or other
related costs. The University aims to achieve the optimum level of cash holding, so that it minimises liquidity risk to an